



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE)
APPEALS) PUBLIC VERSION
) No. 478,2017
) No. 479,2017
) No. 480,2017
) No. 481,2017
)
) Court Below–Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)
)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
REGARDING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST

WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP
Of Counsel

COOCH AND TAYLOR PA

Edward P. Gibbons
One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 244-6744
egibbons@wwmlawyers.com

James W. Semple (#396)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-3842
jsemple@coochtaylor.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below –
Appellant Ace American Insurance
Company*

Dated: March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. The 2007-2008 Insurance Tower7

 B. ACE Denies But Does Not Repudiate Coverage for *Rink* and
 Bauer-Ramazani.....8

 C. The Exhaustion Provision and the Shavings Provision in the
 ACE Excess Policy That Govern When ACE’s Obligations
 Under the Policy Come Due9

 D. Summary Judgment and Trial in the Superior Court.....11

 E. The Superior Court Rules that the Exhaustion and Shavings
 Provisions In the ACE Excess Policy Require the Underlying
 Insurers to Pay Full Policy Limits Before ACE Can or Should
 Owe TIAA-CREF any Prejudgment Interest.....12

ARGUMENT15

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ACE HAS
 NOT BREACHED ANY OBLIGATION TO TIAA-CREF UNDER
 THE ACE EXCESS POLICY, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT
 AND CANNOT OWE TIAA-CREF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST 15

 A. Question Presented.....15

 B. Standard and Scope of Review15

 C. Applicable Law15

 D. Merits of Argument.....16



1. The Exhaustion Provision Protects ACE from Breaching or Anticipatorily Breaching the ACE Excess Policy When There is a Good Faith Coverage Dispute Between the Insured and the Underlying Insurer(s).....16

2. The Logic of the Shavings Provision Also Dictates that ACE Has Not Breached or Anticipatorily Breached Its Obligations Under the Policy31

CONCLUSION35



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aurecchione v. New York State Div. of Human Rights, 771 N.E.2d 231 (N.Y. 2002)..... 36, 37

Bear Wagner Specialists, LLC v. National Union Fire Ins. Co of Pittsburgh, Pa., 2009 WL 2045601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)22

Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd., 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....15

City of Wilmington v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 154 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2017).....15

Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wassau, 865 N.Y.S.2d 855 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....31

Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 609 A.2d 440 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992)32

Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....15

Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co., 945 N.E.2d 1013 (N.Y. 2011)26

Granite Ridge Energy, LLC v. Allianz Global Risk U.S. Ins. Co., 979 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....21

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. City of Chicago, 260 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2001).....33

Insituform Technologies, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co., 2008 WL 886026 (D. Mass. 2008).....32

Instituform Technologies, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co., 566 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2009)33

J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. v. Vigilant Insurance Co., 2017 WL 3448370 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2017) 22, 24, 25, 26



<i>Lank v Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	15
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Segal Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2102090 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18, 19, 20
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1996 WL 306372 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Conn. Indem. Co.</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	31
<i>Olin Corp. v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2017).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Rachmani Corp. v. 9 East 96th St. Apt.</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 382 (1st Dept. 1995)...	18, 19
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Providence Wash. Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 149 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	31
<i>Seaport Park Condo. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	24
<i>Seward Park Hous. Corp. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 23 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	27
<i>Stanford Square, L.L.C. v. Nomura Asset Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	36
<i>Turner Construction Company v. American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y 2007)	30
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1988)	31, 32
<i>Varda, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001	17
